Соргу 21-06 July 21-06

(4—683.)

Mineral Survey No. 2192

· Lot No.		
 Arigona	Land District.	

FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF
Hance Ashestos Mining Company
KNOWN AS THE
No.1, No.2, No.3, No.4, No.5, No.6, No.7, No.8, No.9, No.10, No.11, No.12, No.13, No.14, No.15, No.16.
Mining District.
CocominoCounty, _Arizona
Section Approxi, Township 3/N, Range 4 E
Surveyed under instructions dated Dec. 29,, 1905.
by James B. Girand,
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor
Claim located see location notices , 1
Survey commenced Jan. 12, 1906.
Survey completed Jan. 31, 1906.
o 6—!r·)
Rostoffice address,
Hawkins & Ross, Atty., for claimants,

MINERAL SURVEY NO. 2192.

No. 1 Lode Claim.

Beginning at Cor. No.1, a sandstone 3 X 3 X 2 ft. in mound of stones marked with cross for exact corner point and No.1, Cor. No.1 2192 on N.E. face, and No.2, Cor. No.4, 2192 on N.W. face, with mound of stones on North, from which U.S.L.M. No. 2192 brs. N. 88° 34' W. 5831.2 ft.

A rock 6 X 5 X 4 ft. above ground marked with cross and B.R. No.1, brs. N. 64° 32' E., 20.8 ft.

A second rock 6 X 8 X 2 ft. above ground marked with cross and B.R. No.2, Cor. No.4 brs. N. 31° 58' W., 39.7 ft.

Thence North

1500.00 To Cor. No.2, identical with Cor. No.3, No.2 lode of this survey; a sandstone 26 X 12 X 6 ins. marked with cross for exact corner point and No.1, Cor. No.2,2192 on S.E. face, and No.2, Cor. No.3, 2192 on S.W. face, and raised a mound of stones alongside.

No bearings available.

Thence East,

600.00 To Cor. No. 3, a sandstone 24 X 14 X 6 ins. marked with cross for exact corner point and No.1, Cor. No.3, 2192 on S.W. face.

No bearings available.

Thence South,
1500.00 To Cor. No.4, a sandstone 20 X 10 X 8 ins. in mound of
stone marked with cross for exact corner point and No.1,
Cor. No.4, 2192 from which perpendicular wall rock marked
with cross and B.R. No.1, Cor. No.4, bears N. 32° 44' E.

31 ft. dist. A second wall rock, marked the same bears
N. 32° 35' W. 39.7 ft. dist. Raised mound of stones on
the North.

Thence West

600.00 To Cor. No.1 the place of beginning. All corners are identical with their respective locations.

Mean magnetic declination 14° 40' E.

No. 2. Lode Claim.

Beginning at Cor. No. 1, identical with Cor. No.4, of No. 3 lode of this survey, which is a large boulder 20 X 10 X 8 ft., marked with cross for exact corner point and No.2, Cor. No.1 2192 on N.E. face and No.3, Cor. No.4, 2192, on N.W.face, and raised a mound of stones alongside, from which U.S.L.M. No. 2192 brs. N. 88° 25' W. 5231.4 ft. dist.

No other bearings available.

Thence North

214.00 Cross trail bears E. and W.

1395.60 To W. C. for Cor. No.2, identical with W. C. for Cor. No. 3, No. 3 lode of this survey. Set a sandstone 24 X 10 X 8 ins. in mound of stones marked W.C. No.2, Cor. No.2 2192 on S.E. face and W.C. No.3 Cor. No.3 2192 on S.W. face, marked X for exact corner point and maised a mound of stones alongside. No bearings available.

1500.00 To true point for Cor. No.2. Impracticable to set corner.

Thence East

- 513.00 To point from which U.S.L.M. No.2192 brs. S. 76° 37° W. 5902.7 ft. U.S.L.M. No.1 on Rim brs. S. 39° 12° W.
- 600.00 To Cor.No.3, identical with Cor. No.2 of No.1 lode of this survey heretofore described.

Thence South

1500.00 To Cor. No. 4, identical with Cor. No.1, No.1 lode of this survey heretofore described.

Thence West

- 375.00 Cross trail bears N.W. and S.E.
- 600.00 To Cor. No.1, the place of beginning. All corners are identical with their respective locations.

 Mean magnetic declination 14° 40° E.

No. 3 Lode Claim.

Beginning at Cor. No.1, identical with Cor. No.4 of No.4 lode of this survey, which is a limestone

16 X 12 X 5 ins. in a mound of stone marked with cross for exact corner point and No.3, Cor. No.1, 2192 on N.E. face and No.4 Cor. No.4 2192 on N.W. face and raised a mound of stone alongside. U.S.L.M. No. 2192 brs. S. 89° 45° W. 4652.6 ft.

A ledge of rock marked with cross and B.R. No.3 Cor. No.1 2192 brs. S. 87° 30' E. 6.5 ft. dist.

No other bearings available.

. Thence North

154.00 Cross trail brs. S.E. and N.W.

1422.00 To W.C. for Cor. No.2 identical with W.C. for Cor. No.3, No.4 lode of this survey which is a sandstone 20 X 9 X 7 ins. in mound of stones, marked with x for exact cor. point and W.C. No.3 Cor. No.2 2192 on S.E. face, and W.C. No.4 Cor. No.3 2192 on S.W. face and raised a mound of stones alongside. No bearings available.

1500.00 To true point for Cor. No.2.

Thence S. 74° 0' E.

75.00 To W.C. for Cor. No.2 a sandstone 20 X 10 X 8 ins.

marked with cross for exact corner point and W.C. No.3

Cor. No.2 2192 on S. E. face and raised a mound of stones alongside.

No bearings available.

600.00 To point for Cor. No.3, identical with point for Cor. No.2 of No.2 lode of this survey which is established by W.C. 104.4 ft. South of the corner point, heretofore described.

Thence South

104.40 To W.C. to Cor. No.3.

1286.00 Cross trail bears East and West.

1500.00 To Cor. No.4 identical with Cor. No.1 of No.2 lode of this survey heretofore described.

Thence N. 74° O' W.

600.00 To Cor. No.1, the place of beginning. All corners identical with their respective locations.

Mean magnetic declination 14° 40' E.

No. 4 Lode Dlaim.

Beginning at Cor. No.1 identical with Cor. No.4 of No.5 lode of this survey, which is a sandstone 14 X 10 X 6 ins. in a mound of stones marked No.4 Cor. No.1 2192 on the N.E. face and No.5 Cor. No.4 2192 on the N.W. face with cross for exact corner point, and raised a mound of stones alongside. No bearings available.

U.S.L.M. No. 2192 brs. N. 88° 59' W. 4060.3 ft. dist.

Thence North

- 98.00 Cross trail bears N.W. and S.E.
- 1500.00 To point for Cor. No.2 identical with the Cor. No.3 of No.5 lode of this survey. Impracticable to set corner at this point.

Thence N. 81º 12' E.

- 93.00 To W.C. for Cor. No.2 of No.4 lode of this survey which is a sandstone 20 X 12 X 5 ins. set in a mound of stones marked with cross for exact corner point and W.C. No.4 Cor. No.2 2192 on S.E.face and raised a mound of stones alongside. No bearings available.
- 600.00 To point for Cor. No.3.

Thence South

- 78.00 The W.C. for Cor. No.3 heretofore described.
- 1500.00 To Cor. No.4 identical with Cor. No.1 of No.3 lode of this survey heretofore described.

Thence S. 81º 12' W.

- 315.00 Cross trail bears N.E. and S.W.
- 555.00 Cross trail bears N.W. and S.E.
- 600.00 To Cor. No.1 the place of beginning. All corners are identical with their respective locations.

 Mean magnetic declination 14° 40° E.

No. 5 Lode Claim.

Beginning at Cor. No.1 identical with Cor. No.4

of No.6 lode of this survey which is a limestone 20 X 10 X 3 ins. set in a mound of stone and marked with cross for exact corner point and No.5 Cor. No.1 2192 on the N.E. face and No. 6 Cor. No.4 2192 on the N.W. face and raised a mound of stones alongside, from which U.S.L.M. No. 2192 brs. N. 87° 18! W. 3470.9 ft. dist. No other bearings available.

Thence North

- 1476.00 Set a sandstone 19 X 8 X 8 ins. in a mound of stones for W.C. to Cor. No.2 marked with cross for exact point and W.C. No.5 Cor. No.2 2192 on S.E. face, and raised a mound of stones alongside. No bearings available.
- 1500.00 To point for Cor. No.2. Impracticable to set corner at this point.

Thence N. 81º 12' E.

- 547.3 Set a sandstone 24 X 10 X 6 ins. in mound of stomes for W.C. to Cor. No.3 marked with x for exact corner point and W.C. No.5 Cor. No.3 2192 on S.W face and raised a mound of stones alongside. No bearings available.
- 600.00 To point for Cor. No.3 identical with point for Cor.

 No.4 of No.4 lode of this survey heretofore described,
 which was established by W.C. N. 81° 12' E. 93 ft. dist.
 from this point.

Thence South

- 1402.00 Cross trail bears N.E and S.W.
- 1500.00 To point for Cor. No.4 identical with Cor. No.1 of No.4 lode of this survey heretofore described.

Thence S. 81º 12' W.

- 188.00 Cross trail bears N.E. and S.W.
- 600.00 To Cor. No.1 the place of beginning. All corners are identical with their respective locations.

 Mean magnetic declination 14° 40' E.

No. 6 Lode Claim.

Beginning at cor. No.1 identical with cor. No.4

and No.7 Cor. No.1 2192 on N.E. face and No.8 Cor. No.4 2/92 A on N.W. face and raised a mound of stones alongside. A rock marked x B.R. No.1 2192 brs. N. 32° 39' E. 17.35 ft. dist. U.S.L.M. No. 2192 brs. N. 78° 27' W. 2341.2 ft. dist. No other bearings available.

Thence North

15.00 Cross trail bear N.E. and S.W.

1234.00 Cross Salt Creek, course S.W.

No.1 No.8 identical with Cors. No.3, No.8 lode and Cor. No.1 No.16 lode, both of this survey, a sandstone boulder in place 60 X 24 X 12 ins. above ground marked with cross for exact corner point and No.7 Cor. No.2 2192 S.E. of cross; No.8, Cor. No.3,2192 S.W. of cross and No.16 Cor. No.1 2192 N.E. of cross No bearings available.

Thence N. 75° 23' E.

55.00 cross Salt Creek course south.

610.00 To Cor. No.3 identical with Cor. No.2, No.6, lode of this survey, heretofore described.

Thence South

1500.00 To Cor. No.4 identical with Cor. No.1 of No.6 lode of this survey heretofore described.

Thence S. 75° 23' W.

500.00 Cross trail.

610.00 To Cor. No.1 place of beginning. All corners are identical with their respective locations.

Mean magnetic declination 14° 40°E.

No. 8 Lode Claim.

Beginning at Cor. No.1 which is a limestone 20 X

12 X 3 ins. set in a mound of stones and marked with

cross for exact corner point and No.8 Cor. No.1 2192 on

the N.E. face. From which U.S.L.M. No.2192 brs. N.

64° 54° W. 1873.2 ft. dist. No other bearings available.

Thence North

505.00 Cross trail bears N.W. and S.E.

518.6 To Cor. No.4 of No,9 lode of this survey.

1050.00 Cross trail bears N.E. and S.W.

1065.00 Cross Salt Creek course S.W.

1500.00 To Cor. No.2 a sandstone 4 X 4 X 2 ft. in place marked with cross for exact corner point and No.8 Cor. No.2 2192 on S.E. face from which a boulder 6 X 5 X 4 ft. above ground marked X B.R. No.2 brs. S. 31° 55° E. 33.3 ft. dist.

Thence N. 61° 30° E.

670.00 Cross trail bears North and South.

682.75 To Cor. No.3 identical with Cor. No.2 of No.7 lode of this survey and Cor. No.1 of No.16 lode of this survey heretofore described.

Thence South

266.00 Cross Salt Creek course S.W.

1485.00 Cross trail bears S.W. and N.E.

of No. 7 1500.00 To Cor. No.4 identical with Cor. No.1 lode of this survey heretofore described.

Thence S. 61° 30' W.

174.00 Cross trail bears S.W. and N.E.

332.00 Cross trail bears N.W. and S.E.

682.75 To Cor. No.1 the place of beginning. All corners are identical with their respective locations.

Mean magnetic declination 14° 40' East.

No. 9 Lode Claim.

Beginning at Cor. No.1 identical with Cor. No.4 of No.10 lode of this survey which is a limestone 26 X 12 X 5 ins. set in the ground and marked with cross for exact corner point and No.9 Cor. No.1 2192 on N.E. face and No.10 Cor. No.4 2192 on N.W. face and raised a mound of stones alongside. From which U.S.L.M. No.2192 brs. N. 580 35: W.1283.7 ft. dist.

Thence North

1288. Cross trail bears S. 46. and N.E.

1500.00To Cor. No.2 identical with Cor. No.3 of No.10 lode of

this survey which is a sandstone 24 X 14 X 6 ins. set in

feet.

a mound of stones, marked with cross for exact corner point No.9 Cor. No.2 2192 on S.E. face and No.10 Cor. No.3 2192 on S.W. face and raised a mound of stones alongside. From which a rock in place 9 X 8 X 6 ft. marked X B.R. No.2 2192 brs. N. 86° 0' E. 11.8 ft. dist. No other bearings available.

Thence N. 560 46' E.

717.33 To Cor. No.3 which I marked on North face of perpendicular ledge with cross for exact corner point and No.9 Cor. No.3 2192 on the S.W. and raised a mound of stones alongside. No bearings available.

Thence South

370.00 Cross trail bears East and West.

518.6 To Cor. No.2 of No. 8 lode of this survey.

938.00 Cross Salt Creek course S.W.

953.6 Cross trail bears S.W. and N.E.

1500.00 To Cor. No.4 which is a red sandstone 20 X 12 X 5 ins. set in the ground with cross for exact corner point and No.9 Cor. No.4 2192 on the N.W. face and raised a mound of stones alongside. No bearings available.

Thence S. 560 46' W.

28.00 Cross trall bears N.W. and S.E.

222.00 Cross Salt Creek course S.E.

717.33 To Cor. No.1 place of beginning. All corners are identical with their respective locations.

Mean magnetic declination 14° 40° East.

No. 10 Lode Claim.

Beginning at Cor. No.1 identical with Cor. No.4 of No.11 lode of this survey which is a limestone 24 X 14 X 3 ins. set in mound of stone marked with cross for exact corner point and No.10 Cor. No.1 2192 on N.E. face and No.11 Cor. No.4 on N.W. face and raised a mound of stones alongside. From which U.S.L.M. No. 2192 brs. N.

61° 56' W. 561.97 ft. dist. No other bearings available.

Thence North

342.00 Cross trail bears East and West.

1500.00 Cor. No.2 identical with Cor. No.3 of No.11 lode of this survey which is a limestone 24 X 12 X 8 ins. set in ground and supported by a mound of stome marked with cross for exact corner point and No.1D Cor. No.2 2192 on the S.E. face and No.11 Cor. No.3 2192 on the S.W. face, and raised a mound of stones alongside. No bearings available.

Thence S. 56° 00'E.

723.45 To Cor. No.3 identical with Cor. No.2 of No.9 lode of this survey heretofore described.

Thence South

212.00 Cross trail bears East and West.

1500,00 To Cor. No.4 identical with Cor. No.1 of No. 9 lode of this survey heretofore described.

Thence N. 56° O'W.

723.45 To Cor. No.1 the place of beginning. All corners are identical with their respective locations.

Mean magnetic declination 14° 40° East.

No. 11 Lode Claim.

Beginning at Cor. No.1 identical with Cor. No.1 of No.12 lode of this survey which is a sandstone 28 x 16 x 3 ins. set in a mound of stones and marked with cross for exact corner point and No.11 Cor. No.1 2192 on N.E. face and No.12 Cor. No.1 2192 on N.W. face. From which U.S.L.M. No. 2192 brs. S. 71° 37' E. 109.3 ft. dist. No other bearings available.

Thence North

298.00 Cross trail bears N.W. and S.E.

1109.00 Set W.C. for Cor. No.2 identical with W.C. Cor. No.2
No.12 lode of this survey at foot of steep bluff by marking

a cross for exact corner point on the wall and W.C. No.11 Cor. No.2 2192 on S.E. and W.C. No.12 Cor. No.2 2192 on S.W. and raised a mound of stones at foot of bluff. No bearings available.

1500.00 To point for Cor. No.2, impracticable to set corner at this point.

Thence S. 630 30' E.

670.00 To Cor. No.3 identical with Cor. No.2 of No.10 lode of this survey heretofore described.

Thence South

1158.00 Cross trail bears East and West.

1500.00 To Cor. No.4 identical with Cor. No.1 of No.10 lode of this survey heretofore described.

Thence N. 63º 30'W.

670.00 To Cor. No.1 the place of beginning. All corners are identical with their respective locations.

Mean magnetic declination 14° 40' East.

No. 12 Lode Claim.

Beginning at Cor. No.1 identical with Cor. No.1, No.11 lode of this survey heretofore described. U. S. L. M. No. 2192 brs. S. 71° 37' E. 109.3 ft. Thence North

298.00Cross trail bears N.W. and S.E.

1109.00 To W.C. for Cor. No. 2 heretofore described.

1500.00 To point for Cor. No. 2.

Thence N. 73º 18! W.

625.43 To point for Cor. No.3. Impracticable to set corner at this point.

Thence South

182.55 FO W.C. for Cor. No.3 identical with W.C. for Cor. No. 2, No.13 lode of this survey at foot of perpendicular bluff which is a X on wall four feet above ground and marked W.C. No.12, Cor. No.3 2192 on S.E. and W.C. No.

13 Cor. No.2 2192 on S.W. with mound of stones at base of bluff.

950.00 Cross trail bears S.W. and N.E.

952.10 To W.C. for Cor. No.4 identical with W.C. to Cor. No.1 of No.13 lode of this survey which is 547.9 feet north of the corner point and is a sandstone 30 X 14 X 4 ins. supported by a mound of stones marked W.C. with cross for exact corner point and No.12 Cor. No.4 2192 on N.E. face and No.13 Cor. No.1 2192 on N.W. face and raised a mound of stones alongside from which a boulder 18 X 10 X 6 ft. marked X B.R. No.4 2192 brs. N. 55° 30' E. 22.9 ft. dist. A X B.R. No.1 2192 on perpendicular wall brs. N. 49° 20° W. 16.1 ft. dist.

1500.00 To for Cor. No. 4. Impracticable to set corner at this point.

Thence S. 73º 18! E.

626.43 To Cor. No.1 the place of beginning. All corners are identical with their respective locations.

Mean magnetic declination 14° 40' East.

No. 13 Lode Claim.

Beginning at corner point for Cor. No.1 identical with corner point No.4, No.12 lode of this survey from which U.S.L.M. No. 2192 brs. S. 73° 03' E. 735.6 ft. dist.

Thence North

547.9 To W.C. for Cor. No.1 heretofore described.
550.00Cross trail bears S.W. and N.E.

1317.45 To W.C. for Cor. No.2 heretofore described.

1500.00 To corner point for Cor. No.2, impracticable to establish.

Thence N. 73° 18' W.

626.43 To point for Cor. No.3 identical with point for Cor. No.2, No. 14 lode of this survey. Impracticable to set corner at this point.

Thence South

92.60 To W.C. for Cor. No.3 identical with W.C. to Cor. No.9,

No. 14 lode of this survey, which is marked on perpendicular wall 3 feet above ground with x for exact corner point and W.C. No.13, Cor. No.3, 2192 raised a mound of stones at base of bluff. No bearings available.

1225.00 Cross trail bears N.W. and S.E.

1410.00 Cross trail bears East and West.

1500.00 To Cor. No. 4 identical with Cor. Nol of No.14 lode of this survey which is a serpentine stone 20 X 10 X 5 ins. set 12 inches in ground marked with cross for exact corner point and No.13 Cor. No.4 2192 on N.E. face and No.14 Cor. No.1 2192 on N.W. face from which U.S.L.M. No. 2192 brs. S. 73° 10°E 1362.5 ft. dist. No other bearings available. Raised a mound of stones alongside.

Thence S. 73° 18' E.

626.43 To Cor. No.1 the place of beginning. All corners are identical with their respective locations.

Mean magnetic declinations 14° 40° East.

No. 14 Lode Claim.

Beginning at Cor. No.1 identical with Cor. No.4 of No.13 lode of this survey heretofore described whence U.S.L.M. No. 2192 brs. S. 73° 10' E. 1362.5 ft. dist.

Thence North

90.00 Cross trail bears East and West.

275.00 Cross trail bears N.W. and S.E.
1407.40 M.E. teen M3, No.13 Tole of the second 1500.00 To point for Cor. No.2. Impracticable to set corner at this point.

Thence West

- 87.3 to W.C. for Cor. No.2 which is marked with cross for exact corner point four feet above ground on base of perpendicular wall and W.C. No.14 Cor. No.2 2192 and raised a mound of stones at base of wall. No bearing available.
- 538.3 To Cor. No.3 which is a sandstone 20 X 10 X 6 ins. set in

the ground marked with cross for exact corner point and No.14 Cor. No.3 2192 on S.E. face and raised a mound ofstones alongside. No bearings available.

530. Trailles Et W. Thence South

1217.5 To W.C. for Cor. No.4 identical with Cor. No.1 of No.

15 lode of this survey set a sandstone 20 X 8 X 8 ins.

in ground with mound of stones around it marked with

cross for exact corner point and No. 15 Cor. No.1

East face and raised a mound of stones alongside.

1500.00 To point for Cor. No.4. Impracticable to set corner at this point.

Thence East

538.3 To Cor. No.1 the place of beginning. All corners are identical with their respective locations.

Mean magnetic declination 14° 40'East.

No. 15 Lode Claim.

Beginning at Cor. No.1 identical with the W.C. to Cor. No. 4 of No. 14 lode of this survey heretofore described from which U.S.L.M. brs. S. 69° 49' E. 1961.9 ft. dist. No other bearings available.

537.5 Trail bro. N.E. 18 m Thence North

1217.5 To Cor. No.3 of No. 14 lode of this survey.

1500.00 To Cor. No.2 which is a sandstone 20 X 8 X 8 ins. set in ground and supported by a mound of stones and marked with cross for exact corner point and No. 15 Cor. No.2,2192, on S.W. face and raised a mound of stones alongside. No bearings available.

Thence N. 72º 0' W.

630.00 To Cor. No.3 which is a sandstone 26 X 16 X 12 ins. supported by a mound of stone and marked with cross for exact corner point and No.15 Cor. No.3 2192 on SE. face and raised a mound of stones alongside. No bearings available.

Thence South

1500.00To Cor. No.4 which is a limestone 20 X 8 X 8 ins. supported by a mound of stones marked with cross for exact corner point and No.15 Cor. No.4 2192 on N.E. face and raised a mound of stones alongside. No bearings available.

Thence S. 72° E.

630.00To Cor. No.1 the place of beginning. All corners are identical with their respective locations.

Mean magnetic declination 14° 40° East.

No. 16 Lode Claim.

Beginning at Cor. No.1 identical with Cor. No.2 of No.7 lode of this survey and Cor. No.3 of No.8 lode of this survey heretofore described from which U.S.L.M. No. 2192 brs. S. 65° 49! W. 251744 ft.

Thence N. 28° 42' W.

1500.00 To Cor. No.2 which is a sandstone boulder in place 5 X

4 X 3 ft. above ground marked with cross for exact corner
point and No.16 Cor. No.2 2192 and raised a mound of stones
alongside. No bearings available.

Thence N. 75° 23'E.

610.00 To Cor. No.3 which is a sandstone 30 X 10 X 8 ins. partly in ground and supported by mound of stones marked with cross for exact corner point and No.16 Cor. No.3 2192 on S.W. face and raised a mound of stones alongside. No bearings available.

Thence S. 28° 42' E.

1500.00 To Cor. No.4 identical with Cor. No.2 of No.6 lode of this survey and Cor. No.3 of No. 7 lode of this survey here-to_fore described.

Thence S. 75° 23' W.

555.00 Cross Salt Creek course South.

610.00 To Cor. No.1 the place of beginning. All corners are identical with their respective locations. Mean magnetic declination 14° 40' East.

LEDGES,

a point on line 1-4 300 ft. east from Cor. No.1, North 1500 feet to an intersection of line 2-3.

Course of the Ledge on the No.2 Lode is from a point in line 1-4 300 ft. east from Cor. No.1 North 1500 feet to an intersection of line 2-3.

Course of the ledge on the No.3 Lode is from a point on line 1-4 300 feet, S. 74° 00'E. from Cor. No.1, North 1500 feet to an intersection of line 2-3.

Course of the ledge on the No.4 Lode is from a point on line 1-4 300 ft. N, 81° 12' E. from Cor. No.1, North 1500 feet to an intersection of line 2-3.

Course of the ledge on the No.5 Lode is from a point on line 1-4 300 feet N. 81° 12' E. from Cor. No.1, North 1500 feet to an intersection of line 2-3.

Course of the ledge on the No.6 Lode is from a point on line 1-4 300 feet N. 75° 23' E. from Cor. No.1, North 1500 feet to an intersection of line 2-3.

Course of the ledge on the No.7 Lode is from a point on line 1-4 305 feet N. 75° 23' E. from Cor. No.1, North 1500 feet to an intersection of line 2-3.

Course of the ledge on the No.8 Lode is from a point on line 1-4, 341.37 ft., N. 61° 30' E. from Cor. No.1, North 1500 ft. to an intersection of line 2-3.

Course of the ledge on the No.9 Lode is from a point on line 1-4 358.66 ft. N. 56° 46' E, from Cor. No.1, North 1500 feet to an intersection of line 2-3.

course of the ledge on the No.10 Lode is from a point on line 1-4, 361.73 ft. S. 56° 00'E. from Cor. No.1, North 1500 feet to an intersection of line 3-3.

Course of the ledge on the No.11 Lode is from a point on the line 1-4, 335 feet S. 63° 30' E. from Cor. No.1, North 1500 feet to an intersection of line 2-2-.

course of the ledge on the No.12 Lode is from a point on line 1-4, 313.21 feet N. 730 18' W. from Cor. No.1 North 1500 feet to an intersection of line 2-3.

course of the ledge on the No.13 Lode is from a point on line 1-4, 313.21 ft., N. 73 18 W. from Cor. No.1, North 1500 feet to an intersection of line 2-3.

course of the ledge on the No.14 Lode is from a point on line 1-4, 269.1 ft. West from Cor. No.1, North 1500 ft. to an intersection of line 2-3.

from a point on line 1-4, 315 feet N. 72° 00° W. from Cor. No.1, North 1500 feet to an intersection of line 2-3.

Course of the ledge on the No.16 Lode is from a point in line 1-4, 305 feet N. 75° 23' E. from Cor. No.1, N. 28" 42' W. 1500 feet to an intersection of line 2-3.

IMPROVEMENTS.

I certify that the value of the labor and improvements upon these claims, placed thereon by the claimants and their grantors, is not less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00), for each claim and that said improvements consist of, On the No.1 Lode Claim

No.1. Discovery tunnel 5' \times 7' \times 20' which bears from Cor. No.1 North 640 21' East 315 feet distant

Value ----\$450.00

No.2. 40 feet of stripping to uncover ledge

Value -----\$200.00

No. 2 Lode Claim,

No. 1. Tunnel 5' x 7' x 16' which bears from Cor. No.1 North 67° 30' East 350 feet.

Value ----\$360.00

No. 2. 310 feet of trail on this claim

Value ----\$155.00

No. 3 Lode Claim,

No. 2. Main incline shaft the mouth of which
bears from Cor, No.1 north 490 161 East 440 feet,
running thence North 64° East 56 feet to point thence
North 18º East 32 feet to point opposite crosscut
to right; thence north 3° East 83 feet to breast. The
crosscut opposite the point 88 feet N. runs_to the
East 39 feet to uncover ledge; will average 4' x 10'
Value of skoft\$4200.00
Value of stripping\$1000.00
No. 3. A tunnel which bears from Gor. No.1
Horth 53° East 435 feet 5' x 7' x 40'
Value
No. 4. 870 lineal feet of trail on this claim
Value
No. 4 Lode Claim,
No. 1. Dis. tunnel which bears from Gor. No.1
North 60° East 330 feet 5' x 7' x 12'
Value\$240.00
No. 2. 30 feet of stripping 4' x 10' at dis.
tunnel
Value\$150.00
No. 3 410 feet of trail on this claim
Value\$205.00
No. 5 Lode Claim.
No. 1. Dis. tunnel 5' x 7' x 15' which bears
from Cor. No.1 North 75° 20' East 345 feet
Value\$300.00
100 lineal feet of trail on this claim
Value\$200.00
No. 6 Lode Claim.
No. 1. Dis. tunnel 5' x 7' x 18' which bears
from Cor. No.1 North 490 East 342 feet
· Value\$360.00
2000000

No2 40 feet of stripping	
Value\$200.00	
No. 7 Lode Claim.	
Dis. tunnel 5' x 7' x 20' which bears from	
Cor, No.1 North 600 45' East 350 feet	
Value\$400.00	
Med 100 lineal feet of trail on this claim	
Value\$50.00	
M_3 35 feet of stripping to uncover vein	
Value\$1,75.00	
No. 8 Lode Claim.	
No. 1.' Dis. cut 4' x 6' x 14', which bears	
from Cor. No.1 N. 580 10'E 380 feet	
Value#140.00	
No. 2. A tunnel, the mouth of which bears	
from Cor. No.4, South 830 15' West 106 feet, runs	
South 84° 30! West 135 feet a crosscut 71 feet in,	
runs North 60° West 75 feet.	
Value\$4200.00	
No. 3. A tunnel 4' x 6' x 30' which bears	
from Cor. No.4, South 65° West 234 feet	
Value\$600.00	
Around the mouth of this tunnel 165 feet of strip-	
ping averaging 5' x 10' has been done	
Value\$825.00	
Also 100 ft. West of the mouth of this tunnel	
stripping 60 feet long 6' x 10' has been done.	
Value\$360.00	
No. 4. A tunnel 5' x 7' x 40' bears from Cor.	
No. 2 South 11º East 480 feet	
Value\$800.00	
Ma 5:-1640 Lineal feet of trail on this claim	
Value	

*
No. 9 Lode Claim.
No. 1. Dis. Cut, 4' x 6' x 10', which bears
from Cor. No.4 N. 27° 05' West 660 ft.
Value
No. 2. An open cut and tunnel 5' x 7' x 20'
which bears from Cor, No.1 North 27° East 920 ft.
Value\$400,00
No. 3: - 2000 lineal feet of trail on this claim
-Value\$400.00
No. 10 Lode Claim
No. 1. Discovery cut 5' x 7' x 16' which
bears from Cor. No.1 South 61° 45' East 340 feet
Value\$320.00
Ma2-384 lineal feet of trail on this claim
Value
No. 11 Lode Claim.
No. 1. Discovery cut and tunnel 5' x 7' x 14'
the mouth of which bears from Cor. No.1 South
71º East 338 feet
Value\$280.00
M:2: 740 lineal feet of trail on this claim
Value\$300.00
No. 12 Lode Claim.
No. 1. Discovery Cut 4' x 6' x 10' which bears
from Cor. No.1 N. 35° 30' W. 510 feet
Value\$100.00
No. 2. An open cut or tunnel 5' x 7' x 16'
which bears from Cor. No.1 North 55° West 183 feet
Value -,\$320.00
1.944 lineal feet of trail on this claim
Value\$300.00
No. 4. An open cut which bears from cor. No.1
North 350 West 442 feet

value
No. 13 Lode Claim.
No. 1. Discovery Cut 4' x 6' x 10' which
bears from Cor. No.1 N. 37° 50' W. 470 feet
Value\$100.00
No. 2. An open cut and tunnel 5' x 7' x 14'
which bears from Cor. No.4 North 70° 30' East 340 ft
Value\$280.00
Are 3 1024 lineal feet of trail on this claim
Value\$500.00
-No. 14 Lode Claim.
No. 1. Discovery tunnel 5' x 7' x 174' the
mouth of which bears from W.C. No.4 South 390
East 230 feet
Value\$3920.00
No. 2. Main tunnel the mouth of which bears to cor 136.3 pt. 110m. V.C. No.4 North 520 30' East; thence in main
tunnel South 64° 45' East 19.5 to point, in mouth
of crosscut 22.5 feet to South. At 25 feet point
in mouth crosscut to North 31 feet in at 40 feet
across out to North 34 feet in; at 62 feet point;
thence North 5" East 11 feet to breast.
Value
Stripping at the mouth of this tunnel 201
x 20' x 100'
Value
No. 3. A tunnel, the mouth of which bears
from W.C. No. 4 North 11° East 194 feet runs
South 45° East 196 feet
Value\$3920.00
May: 1600 lineal; feet of trail on this claim
Value\$800.00
No. 15 Lode Claim.

No. 1 Discovery Shaft 5' x 7' x 12' which
bears from Cor. No.1 North 360 181 West 480 ft.
Value\$240.00
No. 2: -1400 lineal feet of trail on this claim
Value\$400.00
No. 16 Lode Claim.
No. 1. Discovery open cut and tunnel 5
x 8' x 20' which bears from Cor. No.1 North 100
45' East 450 feet
Value\$400.00
A.2 600 feet of trail on this claim
Value\$200.00

In making my estimate of the amount of work upon these claims I have taken into consideration the inaccessibility of their location, being situated on the north side of the Colorado river in the Grand Canyon where the only means of communication with the outside world is to be had only after traversing a difficult and tortuous trail more than ten miles long which includes the crossing of the Colorado river. Also from the fact that nearly all of the work is being done in an extremely hard serpentine rock.

In order to reach the veins on these numerous claims and to reach a spot suitable for building a camp, more than a mile of trail had to be built which I have estimated to have cost about \$4500.00 which is apportioned to the various claims which it traverses. In many instances this trail was blasted out of the solid rock; hence my maximum estimate of 50 cents a foot.

From the forgoing notes it will be seen that numerous witness corners have been established.

These were necessary on account of physical conditions of the country and in placing them my best judgment was used to the end that they would mark the boundaries of the claims on the ground, so that they could be readily located.

From an inspection of the preliminary plat accompanying these notes, it will be seen that most of the work has been concentrated on three claims, viz: Nos. 3, 8, and 14. As a matter of fact the work done on these three claims, or a portion thereof, should be credited to the contiguous claims lying on to their east, because from the location of these works it is possible, and also the intention of the company, to crosscut the claims by long tunnels, the ores from which will be transported directly across the river at these points, thereby avoiding the dangers and difficulties of traveling the trail.

Area.

Total and net area of the No.1 Lode Claim

Total and Net area of the No.2 Lode Claim

Total and net area of the No.3 Lode Claim

Total and net area of the No.4 Lode Claim

Total and net area of the No.5 Lode Claim

Total and net area of the No.6 Lode Claim

Total and net area of the No.7 Lode Claim

Total and net area of the No.8 Lode Claim

Total and net area of the No.8 Lode Claim

Total and net area of the No.9 Lode Claim

Total and net area of the No.10 Lode Claim

Total and net area of the No.10 Lode Claim

Total and net area of the No.10 Lode Claim

20.661

20.661

19.860

20.417 V

20.417

19.992 /

20.324

20.661

20.661

20.661 /

20.648 /

									,
Total	and	net	area	of	the	No.12	Lode	Claim	20.661
Total	and	net	area	of	the	No.13	Lode	Claim	20.661
Total	and	net	area	of	the	No.14	Lode	Claim	18.536
Total	and	net	area	of	the	No.15	Lode	Claim	20.632
Total	and	net	area	of	the	No.16	Lode	Claim	20.374
Net a	rea (of Lo	ode CI	lair	ns -				325.827

Location.

On unsurveyed lands butapproximately in Township

31 North, Range 4 East. in wathrown

Mining district, Coconius Co., aryona.

Instrument.

This survey was made with a Lietz Light Mountain Transit. The courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by direct solar observations checked on Polaris. The distances were measured with a 50 and 500 ft. steel tape.

U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.

DESCRIPTION OF U.S.L.M. #2192.7

Which is a monument of stones five feet in diameter and six feet high, situated on a prominent point on the north side of the Colorado river about two miles below the mouth of the Red Campon at an elevation of about 3520 feet and about 780 feet above the Colorado river. In the center of this stone monument I placed a stone 36" X 16" X 8" which projects above the monument 18 inches, marked U.S.L.M.

No.2192 with cross on top for exact point, from which U.S.L.M. To. 1 on east side of Grand View Point bears south 29° 43' West. 5 miles 1444 feet.

A prominent peak down the canyon bears north 78° 47!

West . A prominent monument on south rim bears south

64° 37! East. A prominent monument on a peak bears north

50° 42! East . No other hearings available.

U.S. Deouty Mineral Surveyor.

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.

A list of the names of the individuals employ	red by James Dirand
	st in running, measuring, and marking the lines, corners, and
boundaries described in the foregoing field notes	of the survey of the mining claim of Hunce
as buston Monning	Страну 10 87109 x 10 12 11 0 13 X° 14 2° 16 x 2° 16.
known as the 1011162 1163 1104 7105 1106 71077	00 8 Hod Holo Nolly 10 12 110 13 Hold Dec/ 8 x 20016
and showing the respective capacities in which th	ney acted.
	, Chainman.
	C. 11. O Civet , Chainman.
	, Axman.
,	, Flagman.
•	*
FINAL OATH	IS OF ASSISTANTS.
We We will would	2
*	, do solemnly swear that we assisted
	eputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying
the boundaries of the mining claim of	a laters oo luxing Company
	•
known as the 170, 700 A. 710 S. 700 L.	07,198,709,2010, 8011,2012 NO12 NO 14,71018, 32 NO 16,
represented in the foregoing field notes as having	
	been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his
direction; and that said survey has been in all re-	been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his spects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and
the second secon	spects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and
correctly executed, and the corner and boundary	spects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and monuments established according to law and the instructions
correctly executed, and the corner and boundary	spects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and monuments established according to law and the instructions for Grigona,
correctly executed, and the corner and boundary	spects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and monuments established according to law and the instructions for Griyona, Chainman.
correctly executed, and the corner and boundary	spects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and monuments established according to law and the instructions for Grigona,
correctly executed, and the corner and boundary	spects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and monuments established according to law and the instructions for Grigona, Chainman.
correctly executed, and the corner and boundary	spects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and monuments established according to law and the instructions for Griyona, Chainman. Chainman.
correctly executed, and the corner and boundary furnished by the United States Surveyor-General	spects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and monuments established according to law and the instructions for Gryona, Chainman. Axman.
correctly executed, and the corner and boundary furnished by the United States Surveyor-General	spects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and monuments established according to law and the instructions for. Original, Chainman. Chainman. Axman. by the above-named persons before me this.
correctly executed, and the corner and boundary furnished by the United States Surveyor-General	spects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and monuments established according to law and the instructions for Gryona, Chainman. Chainman. Axman. Flagman.

17287b5m3-05

FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

I, James A. Frand, U. S. Deputy Mineral	
Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United	
States Surveyor General for <u>Christon</u> , dated	
, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the	
United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions	
of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining	
Claim of Lance Une star Mining Company	
, known as the	91
1101, 110 2 20 3 210 V. Vel 20 1 50 1 50 1 50 1 50 1 50 1 10 13 10 13 10 14 11 512 14	79/6
situate in Unknown Mining District,	
County, in Section	
, Township No. , Range No. ,	
and designated as Survey No. 2192. , as represented	
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim	
as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy	
of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with	
said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-	
petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-	
under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original	
field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and	
improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or its grantors	
are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value	
thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of	
said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate	
of expenditures upon any other claim.	
of expenditures upon any other claim.	
James of the state of	
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.	
Subscribed and sworn to by the said facues of, Veraud,	
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me J. M. Watto, Clerk 11 &	1
Nit +1 a 1	
day of February 1906,	
day of Jew ruary 1 70 0.	
A.W. Wats	
May 11 of Kinh Pour	N
· s-154	1
. 10 % 2 5	

Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

	We, John H. Page	and	H. H. Smith	
		6		
of la	wful age, being first duly sworn accord	ing to law, depose a	nd say: That we are a	equainted with the
HANG	CE ASBESTOS MINING CLAIMS I	NOS. ONE to SI	XTEEN, INCLUSIV	E, being a
minir	ng district, <u>Coconino</u>	County, Arizona Te	rritory, for which	
	HANCE ASBES	ros mining com	IP ANY	
ha\$	made application for survey prior to ap	oplication for patent	under the provisions of	the Act of Congress
appro	oved May 10, 1872; and that the labor	done and improvement	ents made thereon by t	the applicant and
	viz.; over Eight Tho			
3	itsgrantor.S. exceed five hundred	dollars in value, and	further that we are not p	ersonally interested
in sai	d mine.		1. 745	3 0
			e man, ro	
				0
	WEDDINODY OF A DYGON			
	TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	\rangle_{ss} :		
Coun	TY OF Manicafa)		
).}		Sworn to and subscri	by falu H. Page bed before me this tr	selfth day
	[SEAL.]	or afril	, 190 6	
		,	4 0 4.1	
_ * 11	786b400~2-0 4		a, a, onth	٩
11	7000100-2-01		noto	ny Oublis
mission e	spares Anril 8, 1906			O
			4/5/ 8	· 1
	Territory of Arizona.		S.D.Din	ulh
	County of Coconino } ss. Sworn	to and subsci	ribed by H. H. S	Smith, before
	me this fourteenth day of		_ 0	
		Jan	Notary Public.	oulding,
	My commission expires May	17th 1908.		1

Lode Claim.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Number 1 Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by Percy Thompson, a citizen of the United States, the undersigned, on the first day of January, 1903.

The length of this claim is fifteen hundred feet, and I claim thirteen hundred feet, in a Northerly direction, and two hundred feet in a Southerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with three hundred feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the East to the West.

The claim is situated and located in the Unknown Mining District, in Coconino County, in the Territory of Arizona, about 1/2 mile in a Northerly direction from the mouth of the Hance or Red Canon on the North side of the Colorado River,

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows— Beginning at a monument of stone the S.W. Corner of the claim identical with the S.E. Corner of Claim No.2at a point in a N.E. direction four hundred feet from the discovery shaft(at which this notice is posted), being the S.E. Corner of said claim; thence North 1500 feet to the monument of stones being the N.W. corner of said claim; thence east 600 feet to the North East corner of said claim; thence South 1500 feet to the South East corner of said claim; thence West 600 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled " An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 20th, 1895, and amended March 2nd, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this first day of January, 1903.

Percy Thompson.

Filed and recorded at request of Henry F. Ashurst, March 20th, A.D. 1903 at 9 o'clock A.M., in Book 4, page 158, Records of Coconine County, Arizona Territory.

H. C. Hibben,

County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA: - SS

I, H. C. Hibben, County Recorder in and for the County of Coconino, Territory of Arizona, and custodian of the records of said office do hereby certify that the next following v page is a full, true and correct copy of the location notice of the Number | Mining claim, as the same appears of record in book 4 of mines, page 18 records of Coconino County. Arizona.

Coconino County, Arizona.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 19th day of December, 1905.

County Recorder, Coconino County, Arizona.

Amended Location Certificate, Law of 1899, of the Main Landing Claim, now Number Two.

Territory of Arizona) County of Coconino)

Know all men by these presents: That I, Percy Thompson, the undersigned, have this first day of January, 1903, amended, located and claimed, and by these present don't amend, locate and claim, by right of discovery and amended location, in compliance with the mining acts of Congress, approved May 10th, 1872, and all subsequent acts, and with Paragraph 3038 of the Revised Statutes of Arizona, of 1901, and with local customs, laws and regulations, fifteen hundred linear feet and horizontal measurement, on the Number Two Lode Glaim vein, ledge or deposit, along the vein thereof, with all its dips, angles and variations, as allowed by law, together with three hundred feet on each side of the middle of said vein at the surface, so far as can be determined from present developments, and all veins, lodes, ledges, or deposits and surface ground within the lines of said claim1350 feet running north from center of discovery cut and 150 feet running south from center of discovery cut, said discovery cut being situated upon said lode, vein, ledge or deposit, and within the lines of said claim in Unknown Mining District, County of Coconino, and Territory of Arizona, described by mites and bounds as follows, to-wit:Beginning at the S.W. Cor. of this claim. Identical with the S.E.

Cor. of Claim No. 3, which is a stone set in ground and mound of stone along side per Corner; Thence North 1500 feet to the N.W. Cor; thence East 600 feet to the N.E. Corner; thence South 1500 feet to the S.E. Corner, Thence West 600 feet to the S' W.Corner, the place of beginning. This being the same lode originally located on the 20th day of April, 1898 and recorded on the 16th day of May, 1898 in Book 2 of Mines, on page 119, in the office of the Recorder of Coconino County; This further and amended dertificate of Location is made without waiver of any previously acquired rights, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location, description on record of the Main Landing

Claim.

Percy Thompson.

Said lode was discovered the 20th day of April A.D. 1898. Attest Date of Amended Location Jan. 1st, 1903. Date of Amended Certificate Jan. 1st, A.D., 1903.

Recorded at request of Henry F. Ashurst, March 20th, A.D., 1903, in

Book 5, Mines, page 151.

H. C. Hibben, County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA: - SS

I, H. C. Hibben, County Recorder in and for the County of Coconing, Territory of Arizona, and custodian of the records of said office do hereby certify that the next following / page is a full, true and correct copy of the location notice of the Mumber Two Kining claim, as the same appears of record in book 5 of lines, page 157 records of

Coconino County, Arigona.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my offi-

cial seal this 19th day of December, 1905.

County Recorder, Coconino County, Arisona.

Amended Location of the Castle Claim, now Number Three.

AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE. Law of 1899.

Territory of Arizona)
) ss.
County of Coconino)

KHOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:-

That I, Percy Thompson, the undersigned, have this first day of January, 1905, amended, located and claim, and by these presents do amend, locate and claim by right of discovery and amended location, in compliance with the mining acts of Congress, approved May 10th, 1873, and all subsequent acts, and with raragraph 3238 of the Revised Statutes of Arizona, of 1901, and with local customs, hows of regulations 1500 linear feet of horizontal memsurement, on the Humber Three Lode, vein, ledge, on deposit, along the vein thereof, with all the dips, angles, and variations, all allowed by law, together with 300 feet on each side of the middle of said vein, at the durface, so far as can be determined from present it developments, and all veins, lodes, ledges or deposits and surface ground within the lines of said claim, 1000 feet running from center of discovery and 500 feet running South from center of discovery Cut, said discovery cut being situate upon said lode, vein, ledge or deposit, and within the lines of said claim, in Unknown Mining District, County of Coconine, and Territory of Arizona, described by metes and bounds, as follows, to-wit:-

Beginning at the S.W. Corner of this claim identical with the S.E. Cor. of Claim No. 4, a rock in ground and a mound of stone along side for Cor.; Thence North 1500 feet to the N.W.Corner; thence South 74' E 600 feet to the N.E. Cor.; Thence South 1500 feet to the S.E. Cor. N' 74' W 600 feet, the place of beginning. This being the same lode originally located on the 20th day of April, 1298, and recorded on the 16th day of May, 1898, in Book 2 of Mines, Page 133, in the office of the Recorder of Coconino County, This further and amended certificate of Location is made without waiver of any previously acquired rights, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location, description or record of "The Castle Claim".

Percy Thompson. Said lode was discovered the 20th of April,
A.D.1898. Attest: Date of Amended Location Jan. 1st, A.D., 1903.
Date of Amended Certificate Jan. 1st, A.D., 1903.
Recorded at request of Henry F. Ashurst, March 20th, A.D., 1903, at 9 o'clock A.M., in Bock 5 of Mines, on page 145.

H. C. Hibben, County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA

Di

COUNTY OF COCONINO:

I, H. C. Hibben, County Recorder in and for the County of Coconino, Territory of Arizona, and custodian of the records of said office do hereby certify that the next following / page- is a full, true and correct copy of the location notice of the Municipal Mining claim as the same appears of record in book of Mines, page Mining claim of Coconino County, Arizona.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 19th day of December, 1905

County Recorder, Coconino County, Arizona.

Amended Location Certificate of New York Claim, Now Number Four.

Amended Location Certificate Law of 1899.

Territory of Arizona)
) ss.
County of Coconino)

KNOW ALL HEN BY THESE PRESENTS:-

of January, 1903, anended, located and claimed, and by these presents do arend, locate and claim, by right of discovery and amended location, in correliance with the mining acts of Congress, approved May 10th, 1872, and all subsequent acts, and with Paragraph 3238 of the Revised Statutes of Arisona, of 1901, and with local customs, laws and regulations 1500 linear feet and horizontal mean measurement on the number four lode, vein, ladge or deposit along the vein thereof, with all its dips, angloss and variatious, as allowed by law, together with 500 feet on each adde of the middle of said vein, at the surface, so far as can be determined from present developments, and all veins, lodge, lodges, or deposits and surface ground within the lines of said claim, 1350 feet running north from center of discovery out and \$50 feet running south from center of discovery out, said discovery out being situate upon said lode, vein, ledge or deposit, and within the lines of said claim in Unknown Mining District, County of Coconino, and Territory of Arizona, described by meter and bounds as follows, to-wit: Beginding at the S.W. corner of this claim, identical with the S.E. Corner of Claim No. 5 a rock in ground and a wound of stones along side for for. Thence Worth 1500 feet to the N.W. Cor. North 8H 1-2 | East 600 feet to the North Aust corner; thence South Fifteen hundred feet to the South East corner south 8H 12 | Tast 600 feet, the place of boginning. This being the same lode originally located on the Souh day of April, i- " and recorded on the 18th ay of May 1898 in B of 3 of Mines, page 154, in the office of the Teerdex of Coconino County; This further and anended certificate of focation is mute without waiver of any previous acquired rights, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location, description or record of the New York Claim.

Datew of A ended bocation Jan.1, 1973.
Date of Amended Certificate, Jan. 1, 1803.
Recorded at request of Henry F. Ashurst,
March Both, A.D., 1903, at 9 o'clock A.M.
in Book 5 of Mines, page 146.

Porcy Thompson.

H. C. Hibben, County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA:

) ss

COUNTY OF COCONINO:

I, H. C. Hibben, County Recorder in and for the County of Coconino, Territory of Arizona, and custodian of the records of said office do hereby certify that the next following/ page— is a full, true and correct copy of the location notice of the Mumber from kining claim as the same appears of record in book 5 of kines, page— records of Coconino County, Arizona.

of Coconino County, Arizona.

IN VITHESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 19th day of December, 1905

At Abbu

County Recorder, Coconino County, Arizona.

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode Claim.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Number Five, Mining Clair, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by Percy Thompson, a citizen of the United States, , the undersigned, on the 1st day of January, 1903. The length of this claim is fifteen hundred feet and January, 1903. The length of this claim is fifteen hundred feet and I claim thirteen hundred feet, in a Northerly direction, and two hundred feet in a Southerly direction, from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with three hundred feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the East to the West. The claim is situated and located in the Unknown Mining District, in Coconino County, in the Territory of Arizona, about 1/2 mile in a North direction from the mouth of the Hance or Red Canon, on the Morth side of the Colorado River.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a mound of stone which is the S.W. Cor. of this claim identical with the S.E. Cor. of claim No. 6 at a point in a Westerly direction three hundred feet from the discovery shaft(at which this notice is posted), being of the S.W. Cor. of said claim; thence North 1500 feet to a mound of stone being the North West corner of said claim; thence N. 816 12' East 600 feet to North East corner of said claim; thence south 1500 feet to South East corner of said thence south 1500 feet to South East corner of said claim; thence S. 81m 12' W. 600 feet to S. 81° 12' W. 600 feet to the S.W. corner of said claim; to the place of beginning.

- All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled " An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 30th, 1895, and amended March 3nd, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground this first day of January, 1905.

Percy Thompson.

Filed and recorded at request of Henry F. Ashurst, Mch. 20th, A.D. 1903, at 9 o'clock A.M. in Book 4, page 157 Records of Goconino County, Arizona Territory.

H. C. Hibben, County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA

SS

COCONINO: COUNTY OF

I, H. C. Hibben, County Recorder in and for the County of Coconino, Territory of Arizona, and custodian of the records of said office, do hereby certify that the next following / page is a full, true and correct copy of the location notice of the Number few Mining claim as the same appears of record in book 4 of mines, page 157, records Mining claim, 157 , records

of Coconino County, Arizona,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 19th day of December, 1905,

County Recorder, Coconino county, Arizona.

╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode Claim.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Number 6 Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by Percy Thompson, a citizen of the United States, the undersigned, on the first day of January, 1903. The length of this claim is fifteen hundred feet, and I sa claim thirteen hundred feet, in a Northerly direction, and two hundred feet in a Southerly direction, from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, longthwise of the claim, together with three hundred feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the East to the West. The claim is situated and located in the Unknown Mining District, in Coconino County, in the Territory of Ariz na, about 1 1/4 miles in a Westerly direction from the mouth of the Hance or Red Canon on the Morth side of the Colorade River.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: - Beginning at a mound of stones which is the S.W. Corner of this claim identical with S.E. Corner of Claim No.7, at a point in a S.W. direction five hundred feet from the discovery shaft(at which this notice is posted), being of the S.W. Co. end line of said claim; thence north 1500 feet to a mound of stones, being the North West cor. of said claim; thence North 75 of 23' E 600 feet to the N.E. Corner of said claim; thence South 1500 feet to the S.E. Cor. of said claim; thence 375°25' W. 600 feet to the S.W. Corner of said claim; to the

place of beginning.
All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States", and of an Act of the Ceneral Assembly of Arizona, entitled " An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 30th, 1895, and amended March 3nd, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground this first day of January, 1903.

Percy Thompson.

Filed and recorded at request of H. F. Ashurst, Mch. 20th, A.D., 1903, at 9 o'clock A.M., in Book 4 of Mines, page 156, Records of Coconino County, Arizona Territory.

H. C. Hibben,

County Recorder. The second of th THE TOUR OF AREZONA: - SHE COUNTY OF COCOMINO: COUNTY OF COCONERO:

The C. Habber, Course, incoming the art for the Control of Community, and the Course, and the Course, and the Course of t the bids 19th of observer, 1907. Sugar, in

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode Claim.

20 ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Number Seven Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by Percy Thompson, a citizen of the United States, the undersigned, on the first day of January, 1903. The length of this claim is fifteen hundred feet, and I maix claim

The length of this claim is fifteen hundred feet, and I maix claim fourteen hundred and fifty feet, in a Northerly direction, and fifty feet in a Southerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with three hundred feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Northerly to the Southerly.

This claim is kacated situated and located in the Unknown Mining District, in Coconino County, in the Territory of Arizona, about 1 1/3 miles in a North West direction from the mouth of Hance or Red Canyon

on the North side of the Colorado River.

The surface boun aries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a monument of stones at a point in a South East direction three hundred feet from the discovery shaft(at which this notice is posted), of the S.W. Cor. of said claim; thence North 1500 feet to a monument of stones, being the North West corner of said claim; thence N. 75° 23' E 610 feet to a monument of stones, being at the N. E. Corner of said claim; thence S. 1500 feetto a monument of stones at the S.E. Corner of said claim; thence S. 75° 23' W 610 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII., of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the Ceneral Assembly of Arizona, entitled, "An Act Concerning Mines", approved

March 20th, 1895, and amended March 2nd, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground this first day of January.

Percy Thormson.

Filed and Recorded at request of Heary F. Ashurst March 20th, A.D. 1903, at 9 c'clock A.M., in Book 4 of Mines, page 159, Records of Coconimo County, Arizona Territory.

H. C. Hibben, County Recorder.

COUNTY OF GOCOMERO:

Total Ithorn, control Bruserlow in and to the county of coconing, Territor of the county of coconing, Territor of the county of the co

The bright have ship to head with a line

A. Althu

 Amended Location Certificate, Law of 1899, of the Admiral Sampson Claim, Now Number Hight.

Territory of Arizona)
) as.
County of Coconino)

Know all men by those presents:—That I, Percy Thomson, the undereigned, have this first day of January, 1903, arended, located and claimed, and by these presents do arend, locate and claim, by right of discovery and arended location, is compliance with the mining acts of Congress, approved May 10th, 1877, and all subsequent acts, and with aragraph MASS of the Revised Statutes of Arizona, of 19(1, and with local custons, laws and regulations, fifteen hundred linear feet and horizontal measurement, on the Number Right lode, vein, leage, or deposit, along them vein thereof, with all its dips, angles and variations, as allowed by law, together with three hundred feet on each side of the mindle of said vein at the surface, so far as can be determined from present developments, and all veins, lodes, ledges, or deposits and surface ground within the lines of said claim fourteen hundred feet running North from the Center of discovery out and one hundred feet running South from center of discovery out, said discovery out being situate upon said lode, vein, ledge or deposit and within the lines of said claim in unknown Mining District, County of Goconine, and Territory of Arizona, described by meters and bounds, as follows:—to-wit,—Beginning at the S.W. Cor. of this claim, a nound of stones, thence Morth 578.3 feet to the S.E. Corner of Claim Mo.9: 1800 feet to the N.V. Cor.; thence N. S.P. 30' Mast 694.5 feet to the S.E. Cor.; thence south 1500 feet we the S.E. Cor.; thence S. 61* 30' W. 694.5 feet, the place of beginning. This being the same lode originally located on the 20th day of April, 1898, and recorded on the 18th day of May, 1808, in Book 3 of Mines, Paje 183, in the office of the Recorder of Coonine County, This further and Amended Certificate of Location in Made without waiver of any oreviously acquired rights, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location, description or record of the &Admiral Sampson Claim.

Percy Thompson.

Said lode was discovered the 20th of April A.D., 1898. Attest:
Date of Amended Location Jan. 1st, A.D., 1903.
Date of Amended Certificate Jan. 1st, A.D., 1903.
Recorded at request of Henry F. Ashurst, March 20th, A.D., 1903, in Book 5 of Minos, page 150.

H. C. Hibben, County Recorder.

COUNTY OF GOLDEINO

Topic C. Thism, County Recorder in the for the County of Countine, Topic of the County of Countine, the Process of mid of the, to have a shall shall be shall true and county to the Number Eight of the county of the Number Eight of the county of the Count

1 17 all states in the second poster, in the second of the second second

is the Locar Car, the setup country, the locar,

Amended Location Cortificate, Law of 1899, of the McCullough Claim, Now Mumber Wine.

Territory of Arizona) county of decemino

KNOW ALL LEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, Percy Thompson, the undersigned, have this first day of January, 1903, amended, located and claimed, and by these presents do allend, locate and claim, by right of discovery and amended location, in compliance with the mining acts of Congress, approved May 10th, 1872, and all subsequent acts, and with Paragraph 3838 of the Revised Statutes of Arizona, of 1901, and with local customs, laws and regulations, fifteen hundred linear feet and horizontal measurement, on the Number May Loda, vein, ledge or deposit, clong the vein thereof, with all Time lode, vein, ledge or deposit, along the vein thereof, with all the dips, angles and variations, as allowed by law, together with 300 feet on each side of the middle of said vein, at the surface, so far as can be determined from present developments, and all veins, lodes, ledges, or deposits and surface ground within the lines of said claim, eight hemored feet running north from center of discovery cut and seven handred feet running South from center of discovery cut, said discovery our being situate upon paid lode, vein, ledge or deposit, and within the lines of said claim in Unknown Fining Bistrict, County of Geomine, the Territory of Arisona, described by metes and bounds as follows, to-mit:- Beginning at the S.W. Cor. of this claim, identical with the S.B.Cor. of claim No. 10; which is a stone set in the ground and a mound of stone along side for the Corner, thence North 1800 rest to the N.W. Cor.; thence N. 562 464 E. 718 feet to the N.E. Cor.; thence Scath 518.6 feet to the W.W. Cor. of Claim No. 8; 1800 feet to the S.E. Cor.; thence \$552464 W. 718 feet S.W. Corner, the place of beginning. This being the same lode originally located on the 20th day of April, 1898, and recorded on the 16th day of May, 1898, in Book 2 of Mines, page 138, in the office of the Recorder of ---- County.
This further and amended Certificate of Kakaar Location is made

without waiver of any previously acquired rights, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location, description or record

of the McCullough Claim.

Said ledo was discovered on the 30th day of April, Percy Thempson.

A.D., 1898.

ATTORS:

Date of Amended location Jan. 1st, 1903. Date of Amended Certificate Jan. 1st, A.D., 1903.

Recorded at request of Henry F. Ash rst,

Harch Soth, A.D., 1903, XMXBGG at 9 o'clock A.M. in Book 5 of Mines, on page 149.

H. C. Hibben, County Recorder.

TREATTORY OF ARTZONA : COUNTY OF GOCONIEO :

I. H. C. Albhen, County Recorder in and for the County of Coca inc. Territory of Arisons, and oustodian of the records of said office, to hereby cort by that the nort following / page is a full, true and correct copy of the location notice of the "Number Number Number of the said of the name appears of resort in book 5 of the page 149, records

of cocorduo country, Artrona,
IN Wigher viction I have incounte set av lung and affixed by of-

1-3-14-5

ficial seal this lith day of Docember. 1905.

Toughty Recorder, demondro county, Arigona.

Amended Location Certificate, Law of 1899, Maine Claim, Now Number 10.

Territory of Arizona) 88. County of Coconino)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, Percy Thompson, the undersigned, have this first day of January, 1903, amended, located and claimed, and by these presents do amend, locate and claim by right of discovery and amended location, in compliance with the mining acts of Congress, approved May 10th, 1872, and all subsequent acts, and with Paragraph 3238 of the Revised Statutes of Arizona of 1901, and with local customs, laws and regulations, 1500 linear feet and horizontal measurement on the number 10 lode, vein, ledge or deposit, along the vein thereof, with all its dips, angles and variations, as allowed by law; together with 300 feet on each side of the middle of said vein at the surface, surface, so far as can be determined from present developments, and all veins, lodes, ledges or deposits and surface ground within the lines of said claim 1350 feet running North from center of discovery cut and 150 feet running South from center of discovery cut, said discovery cut being situate and upon said lode, vein, ledge or deposit, and within the lines of said claim, in Unknown Mining District, County of Cocenino, and Territory of Arizona, described by metes and bounds as follows, to-wit: Beginning at the S.W. Corner of this claim Identical with the S.E. Cor. of Claim No. 11, a rock in ground and a mound of stone along side for Cor.; thence North 1500 feet to the N.W. Cor., South 56° East 723.8 feet to the North East corner; thence South 1500 feet to the South East corner, North 56° West 723.8 feet to the South West Cor.723.8 feet in place of beginning. This bein; the same lode originally located on the 20th day of April. 1898 and recorded on the 18th day of April. on the 20th day of April, 1898, and recorded on the 18th day of May, 1898 in Book 2 of Miles, Page 137, in the office of the Recorder of Coconinc This further and amended Certificate of Location is made without waiver of any previous as acquired rights, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location, description or record of the "Maine Claim".

Said lode was discovered the 30th day of April, A.D. 1898.

Attest:

Percy Thormson.

Date of Amended Location Jan. 1st, A.D., 1903. Date of Amended Certificate Jan. 1st, 1903. Recorded at request of Henry F. Ashurst, Larch 20th, A.D., 1903, at 9 o'clock A.M. in Book 5 of Mines on page 148.

> H. C. Hibben, County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIXONA: SS
COUNTY OF GOGOMENO:

I, H. C. Hibben, County Recorder in and for the County of Coccning,
Territory of Arizona, and custoling of the records of said office do
hereby certify that the next rollowing / Tago is a full, true and
context dry of the location solves of the Mumber 10" Mining clair,
as the radio and care of Poccasi in book 5 of theor, page ingresor in of
Coccasing Pounty, Arizona. Commiss County, Arisona.

IN FITTURE INTROOF I have transmits not by have and affirm of the city have the life of Transmits, 1807.

Addition

Alpharia ...

tions to record by Crace ine courty, Artsons.

Territory of Arizona) 88. County of Coconino

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That I, Percy Thompson, the undersigned, have this first day of January, 1903, amended, located and claimed, and by these presents do amend, locate and claim by right of discovery and amended location, in compliance with the mining acts of Congress, approved May 10th, 1872, and all subsequent acts, and with Paragraph 3238 of the Revised Statutes of Arizona, of 1901, and with local customs, laws and regulations, 1500 linear feet and horizontal measurement on the Number Eleven lode, vein, ledge or deposit, along the vein thereof, with all its dips, angles and variations, as allowed by law, together with 300 feet on each side of the middle of said vein at the surface so far as can be determined from present developments, and all veins, lodes, ledges or deposits, and surface ground within the lines of said claim 1450 feet running North from center of discovery cut and 50 feet running Saty South from center of discovery cut, said discovery out being situate upon said lode, vein, ledge or deposit, and within the lines of said claim in Unknown Mining District, County of Coconino, and Territory of Arizona, described by metes and bounds as follows, to-wit: Beginning at the S.W. Cor. of this claim identical with the S.E. Corner of Claim, No. Twelve, a rock in ground and a mound of stone alongside for Cor. Thence North 1500 feet to the N.W.Cor. Thence S 63 30 E 670 feet to the N.E. Cor. Thence South 1500 feet to the S.E. Cor. N. 63 30 W 670, the place of beginning. This being the same lode originally located on the 20th day of April, 1898, and recorded on the 16th day of May, 1898, in Book 2 of Mines, Page 135, in the office of the Recorder of Coconino County, This further and amended Certificate of Location is made without waiver of any previously acquired rights, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location of the Lowa Claim. Said lode was discovered April 20th, 1898.

Date of Amended location Jan. 1st, A.D., 1903. Bate of Amended Certificate Jan. 1st, A.D., 1903.

Percy Thompson.

Recorded at request of Henry F. Ashurst, March 50th, 1903, at 9 o'clock A.M. in Book 6 of Mines, on page 92.

> H. C. Hibben, County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA: COUNTY OF COCONINO:

I. H. C. Hibben, County Recorder in and for the county of eccenine, Territory of Arizona, and one todian of the records of sali office to hereby certify that the mother following page is a full, true and course to copy of the location nation of the "Number Eleven" and use the same appears of record in book b of hims, page 1200 and 120

of comming country, arisonal.

IN 127908: WHISTOF I have increased set by their and affine by office life I will late by of a permit, too.

do noty kecorder, an enine County, Arizona.

Territory of Arizona)
) ss.
County of Coconino)

Know all men by these presents: That I, Percy Thompson, the undersigned, have this first day of January, 1903, amended, located and claimed, and by these presents do made amend, locate and claim, by right of discovery ami amended location, in compliance with the mining acts of Congress, approved May loth, 1872, and all subsequent acts and with Paragraph 3238 of the Revised Statutes of Arizona, of 1901, and with local customs, laws and regulations, fifteen hundred linear feet and horizonal measurement, on the Munder Twelve Lode, vein, ledge or deposit, along the vein thereof, with all its dips, angles and variations as allowed by law, together with 300 feet on each side of the middle of said vein, at the surface, so far as can be determined from present developments, and all veins, lodes, ledges or deposits, and surface ground within the lines of said claim fourteen hundred feet running South from center of discovery shaft, said discovery shaft being situate upon said lode, vein, ledge or deposit and within the lines of said Glaim, in Unknown Mining District, County of Coconino, and Territory of Arizona, described by metes and bounds as follows, to-wit: A mound of stones identical with the S.V. Corner of the No. 11 Mining Glaim, from which W.S.L. N. No. on Rim of Camon S 20° 31' W; thence N. 1500 to the N.E. Corner, thence N. 75° 18' W. 635.5 feet to the N.W. Cor. Thence South 1500 feet to the S.W. Cor; Thence S. 73° 10' E 636.5 feet to the S.E. Corner the place of beginning. This being the same lode originally Tocated on the 30th day of April, 1696, and recorded on the 16th day of May, 1898 in Bock 2 of Mines, Page 136 in the office of the Recorder of Caconino County, This further and abended certificate of hocation or record, of the Cornectore any previously acquired rights, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location, description or record, of the Commodere Derey Claim.

Said claim discovered April 20th, 1898.

Date of Amended Certificate Jan. 1st, 1903.

Percy Thompson.

Recorded at request of Henry F. Ashurst March 30, A.D. 1903, at 9 o'clock A.M. in Book 6 of Mines, page 94.

H. C. Hibben, County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF GOGONINO:

I. H. S. Hibben, County Recorder in and for the County of Cocenino, Territory of Arizona, and custodian of the records of said office, to hereby cortally that the next following / page is a full, true and correct copy of the location notice of the Mamba Jurka Hining claim, as the same appears of record in book 6 of willow, page 94, records of Coconino County, Arizona.

of Coconino County, Arisona,

IN WITHEST EMERGE I have hereunto set my hund and affired my official sell this 10th day of December, 1905.

Courty Recorder Company County, Arduona.

Amended Location Certificate. Law of 1899, U. S. Nay Claim, now Number 13.

Territory of Arizona) 89. · County of Coconino

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, Percy Thompson, the undersigned, have this first day of January, 1903, amended, located and claimed and by these presents do amend, locate and claim, by right of discovery, and amended location in compliance with the mining acts of Congress, approved May 10th, 1872, and all subsequent acts, and with Paragraph 3238 of the Revised Statutes of Arizona, of 1901, and with the local customs, laws and regulations 1500 linear feet and horizontal fastkand measurement, on the Number 13 lode, voin, ledge or deposit, along the vein thereof, with all its dips, angles and variations, as allowed by law, together with 300 feet on each side of the middle of said vein at the surface, so far as can be determined from present developments, and all veins, lodes, ledges, or deposits, and surface ground within the lines of said claim 1300 feet running North, from center of discovery out and 200 feet running south from center of discovery cut; said discovery cut being situate upon said lode, vein, ledge or deposit, and within the lines of said claim in Unknown Mining District, County of Coconine, and Territory of Arizona, described by metes and bounds as follows, to-wit: Beginning at the S.E. Cor. of this claim identical with the S.W. Cor. of Claim No. 9 a rock in ground and a mound of stone along side for corner; thence north 1500 feet to the North East corner; thence westerly 626.5 feet to the Horth West Cor; thence S 73° 18 E 626.5 feet, the place of beginning. This being the same lode originally located on the 20th day of April, 1898, and recorded on the 16th day of May, 1898, in Book

2 of Mines, Page 136, in the office of the Recorder of Coconine County.
This further and amended Certificate of Location is made without
waiver of any previously acquired rights, but for the purpose of
Correcting any errors in the original location, description or record

of the U. S. Navy Clain. Said lode was discovered the 20th day of April

A.D., 1898. Attest: Date of Amended Location Jan. 1st, 1903. Date of Amended Certificate Jan. 1st, 1903. Recorded at request of Henry F. Ashurst, Harch 20th, A.D., 1903 at 9 o'clock A.M., in Book5 of Mines, on page X 147.

Percy Thompson.

H. C. Hibben, County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA: COUNTY OF COCCUINO:

I, H. C. Hibben, County Recorder in and for the County of Coconino, Territory of Arizona, and custodian of the records of said office do hereby certify that the next following/page- is a full, true and correct copy of the location notice of the "Mumber 13" wining claim as the same appears of record in book 5 of lines, page 147 records of Cocerino County, Arizona.

IN CIPARS VERREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my of-

ficial coal this 19th day of December, 190%

County Recorder, Gosonine County, Arisona.

Territory of Arizona) 08. County of Coconino

Know all men by these presents: That I, Percy Thompson, the Know all men by these presents: That I, Percy Thompson, the undersigned, have this first day of January, 1903, amended, located and claimed, and by these presents do amend, locate and claim, by right of discovery and amended location, in compliance with the mining acts of C ngress approved May 10th, 1872, and all subsequent acts, and with Paragraph 3238 of the Revised Statutes of Arizona, of 1901, and with local customs, laws and regulations, 1500 linear feet and horizontal measurement on the Number Fourteen lode, vein, ledge or deposit, along the vein thereof, with all its dips, angles and variations, asallowed by law, together with 300 feet on each side of the middle of said vein at the ourface, so far as can be determined from present developments. at the surface, so far as can be determined from present developments, and all veins, lodes, ledges or deposits, and surface ground within the lines of said claim, 1250 feet running North from center of discovery cut and 250 feet running South from center of discovery cut said discovery cut being situate upon said lode, rein, ledge or deposit and within the lines of said claim, in Unknown Mining District, County of Coconino, and Territory of Ar zona, described by metes and bounds as follows, to-wit: Beginning at the S.E. Corner of this claim Identical with the S.W. Cor. of Claim No. 13, a rock in ground and a mound of stone, alongside for corner. Thence North 1500 feet to the N.E. Cor. Thence West 538.34 feet to the N.W. Corner; thence South 1500 feet to the S.W. Cor. Thence East 538.34 feet to the South East Cor. the place of beginning. This being the same lode originally located on the 25th day of January, 1891 and recorded on the 9th day of March, 1891 in Book 31 of Mines, page 626, in the office of the Recorder of Coconino County. This further and amended certificate of Location is made without valver of any previously acquired rights, but for the made without waiver of any previously acquired rights, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the criginal location, description or record, of the Wool Claim.

Said lode was discovered the S5th day of

January, A.D., 1898.

Percy Thompson.

Date of Amended Location Jan. 1st, A.D., 1903. Date of Amended Certificate Jan. 1st, A.D., 1903.

Recorded at request of Henry F. Ashurst, March 20, A.D., 1903, at 9 o'clock A.M. in Book 6 of Mines, page 90.

2 th the state of the state of the state of the production of the first of the state of the st

H. C. Hibben, County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARTIONA: - SS

COUNTY OF GOGONINO:

I, H. C. Hibben, County Recorder in and for the County of Coconing,
Territory of Arizona, and custodian of the records of said office do
hereby certify that the next following page is a full, true and
correct copy of the location notice of the Number Fourteen Mining claim,
as the same appears of record in book 6 of allos, page 40 records of

The same of the sa

Cocorino County, Arizona.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF I have horounto set by hand and affixed my official seal this 19th day of December, 1905.

Goarty Recorder Cocomino County Arthona.

HOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode Claim.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the No. 15 Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by Percy Thompson, a citizen of the United States, the undersigned, on the lat day of January, 1903.

The length of this claim is fifteen hundred feet, and I claim 1200 feet in a Northerly direction, and 300 feet in a Southerly direction, from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with three hundred feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the South to the North.

The claim is situated and located in the Unknown Mining District, in Occoming County, in the Territory of Arizona, about 2 1/2 miles in a Westerly direction from the mouth of the Hance or Red Canyon, on the

North side of the Colorado River.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: - Beginning at a mound of stone, the S.E. Corner of this claim which point is 383.5 feeth. of S.W. Corner of Claim No. 14, at a point in a S.E. direction about 500 feet from the discovery shaft(at which this notice is posted), being the S.E. corner of said claim; thence North 1500 feet to a nonument of stones, being the N.E. Cornzer of said claim; thence north 730 W. 630 feet to the N.W. Corner of said claim, S. W. Corner of said claim; thence S. 73° E 630 feet to the S.E. Corner of said claim; the place of beginning

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title MXXII., of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the Ceneral Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 30th, 1895, and amended March 2nd, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground this 1st day of January, 1903.

Parcy Thomson.

Filed and Recorded at request of H. F. As urst Mch. 20th, A.D., 1908, at 9 o'clock A.M., in Book 4 of Minas, age 154, Records of Coconino County, Ar zona Territory.

> H. C. Hibben, County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA SS COUNTY OF COCONINO:

I, H. C. Hibben, County Recorder in and for the County of Coconino, Territory of Arizona, and custodian of the records of said office, do hereby cert iv that the next following page is a full, true and hereby cert fy that the next following / page is a full, true and correct copy of the location notice of the " No 15 Mining claim, as the same appears of record in book 4 of mines, page 154, records

of Cocomino County, Arizona,
IN WITHEST WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 19th day of December, 1905,

County Recorder, Coconino County, Arizona.

╬╫╫╬╫╬╟╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫╫

SS

TERRITOR OF ARIZONA :

COUNTY OF COCONINO

48

I, H. C. Hibben, County Recorder in and for the County of Coconino, Territory of Arizona, and custodian of the records of said office do heere by certify that the next following one page is a full, true and correct copy of the Location notice of the "Number 16" Mining claim as the same appears of record in book 4 of mines, on page 155, records of Coconino County, Arizona.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 19th day of December, 1905.

County Recorder, Coconino County, Arizona.

Stibben

ery shart (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the S.E. Corner of said claim; thence N 80 489 Ar. W1500 feet to a monument of stones being the N.E. Cor. of said claim; thence S. 750 23' W 610 feet to the N.W. Cor. of said claim; thence S. 28° 42' E. 1500 feet to the S.W. Cor. of said claim; thence N. 75° 23' E 610 feet, waixs to the S.E. Cor. of said claim; to the place of beginning.

to the S.W. Cor. of said Claim; thence N. 750 25° E 610 leet, was to the S.E. Cor. of said claim; to the place of beginning.
All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an A ct of the Coneral Assembly of Arizo a, estitled "An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 20th, 1895, and amended March 2nd, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground this let day of January, 1903.

Percy Thompson.

Filed and Recorded at request of Henry F. Ashurst Harch 20, A.D. 1903, at 9 o'clock A.H., in Book4 of Mines, on page 155, Records of Coconino County, Arizona Territory.

H. C. Hibben, County Recorder.

U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

Phoenix, Arizona	
	August 17 , 190 6.
I, U. S. Surveyor-General forDistric	ct of Arizona,
do hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of	the Field Notes, return and approval of the survey
	tos-Mining-Company
known as the No.1, No.2, No.3, No.4 No.12, No.13, No.14, No.15 and No.	.No.5,No.6,No.7,No.8,No.9,No.10,No.11, o.16,
Mining District, Coconino	County, Arizona,
in Section approx., Township No. 31	N.,, Range No4 E, and
designated as Survey No. 2192, ,,	has been correctly copied from the originals on file in
this office; that said Field Notes furnish such a	n accurate description of said mining claim as will, if
incorporated into a patent, serve fully to identify	the premises, and that such reference is made therein
to natural objects or permanent monuments as w	vill perpetuate and fix the locus thereof.
each of	ollars' worth of labor has been expended or improve-
consist of 18 tunnels, 2 shafts,	12 cuts, 3 cross-cuts, strippings
and trail, total value \$35210.	.00
	nts has been included in the estimate of expenditures
upon any other claim.	
	n the U.S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona,
is correct and in	
F	rank S. Ingalls,
TL. 4. 1 Gt 1 G	Command for Arizona

7361b5m3-03

SURVEYOR=GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor-General,

Phoenix, Arizona,	
August 17, 190	<u>6.</u>
I, U. S. Surveyor-General for District of Arizona,	
do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the Survey of t	the
Mining Claim of Hance Asbestos Mining Company,	
, known as	
No.1,No.2,No.3,No.4, No.5,No.6,No.7,No.8,No.9,No.10,No.11,No. No.13,No.14,No.15 and No.16 situate in	
in Section approx., Township No. 31 N., Range No. 4-E.	
, designated as Survey No. 2192	
executed by James B. Girand , U.S. Deputy Mine	eral
Surveyor,	ted
Dec. 29th, 1905,	or-
rections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and the Survey they descri	ibe,
are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the location certificate filed by the applicant	for
survey is included in the field notes. U. S. Surveyor-General for Arizona.	/

